num, which shall be in full for all services rendered by him in his official capacity, which shall be paid

quarterly out of the county treasury.

SECTION 2. Said county judge is hereby prohibited Unlawful for from taking or receiving, directly or indirectly, any fees. fees whatever for his official services in administration of estates of deceased persons, and appointment of guardians for minor children and insane persons; pro-Proviso. vided, that the judge of the county court of Milwaukee county shall be allowed to charge for and receive at the rates now allowed by law fees for certified copies of any records or papers in his office.

SECTION 3. Said county judge is hereby authorized Authority to employ clerks. to employ such clerks and assistants either permanently or temporarily as may be necessary for the prompt, efficient and correct recording of the proceedings in his said court, and the sum actually and necessarily expended for such clerk hire shall be paid quarterly out of the county treasury, upon the certificate of the judge of said court; provided, that the entire sum for the clerk hire herein provided shall not exceed the sum of one thousand eight hundred dollars in any one year. No clerk in such court shall be employed as attorney or counsel in any matter pending in said court.

SECTION 4. The provisions of section 4, of chapter Law applicable 121, of the general laws of 1868, shall apply to Mil-county. waukee county.

Section 5. All acts and parts of acts, conflicting Repealed. with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first day of January, A. D. 1878.

Approved February 28, 1877.

[Published March 6, 1877.]

CHAPTER 99.

AN ACT to authorize the town of Necedah, in the county of Juneau, to appropriate a certain sum of money in aid of the construction of the Necedah and Camp Douglas railroad.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The board of supervisors of the town of Authority to Necedah, in the county of Juneau, Wisconsin, are subscribe for dah and Camp Donglas Railroad.

hereby authorized to subscribe to the capital stock of the Necedah and Camp Douglas railroad company to the amount of seven thousand dollars, and to pay for the same out of any money in the town treasury not otherwise appropriated; provided, that the money paid on said subscription shall be applied exclusively in building a railroad from Necedah to New Lisbon, in the county of Juneau; provided, the question of furnishing such aid shall be first submitted to a vote of the electors of said town, as now provided by law in such cases, and decided in the affirmative by a majority of the votes on that subject; and provided, such subscription, together with all other bonded indebtedness of said town, shall not exceed five per cent of the assessed valuation of said town.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approve I March 1, 1877.

[Published March 6, 1877.]

CHAPTER 100.

AN ACT to authorize the commissioners of school and university lands to oan a portion of the trust funds of the state to school district No. 7, town of Baraboo, county of Sauk.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Commissioners of S. and U. lands authorized to lo in funds boo.

Section 1. The commissioners of school and university lands are hereby authorized to loan a portion of the trust funds of the state, not to exceed eight thouto town of Bara- sand dollars, to school district number seven, town of Biraboo, county of Siuk, in this state; and the said school district is hereby authorized to borrow a sum not exceeding the amount above named, of the said commissioners, and to issue to said commissioners certificates of the indebtedness so contracted. debtedness shall bear interest at the rate of seven per cent. per annum, and said interest shall be paid annually, and the principal sum so loaned shall be paid as follows: two thousand dollars on the first day of March, A. D 1886; two thousand dollars on the first day of March, A. D. 1887; two thousand dollars on the first day of March, A. D. 1883, and two thousand dollars on the first day of March, A. D. 1889.